MIDDLE TOWNSHIP FIRE DISTRICT #2

April 18, 2019

Meeting called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chairman Salvatore DeSimone. Mr. DeSimone stated that notice had been given to the Herald Newspapers, the official paper and is posted on the bulletin board of the Middle Township Municipal Hall as required by P.L. 1975, c231, the Sunshine Law.

Roll call was taken with commissioners, Salvatore DeSimone, Conrad Johnson, Kirby Stiltner, Robert Zimmerman and Jean Zimmerman present. Bob Sweeten, Rio Grande Fire Chief Richard Sweeten, Teddy Bohn, James Snyder were also present. Attorney Mr. Nicholas Sittineri and Lauren Holman, Accountant of Holman Frenia Allison P.C., were absent. Abbiamo Copiers representative and owner, Ben Wilson, was also present.

COMMUNICATIONS: None at this time

OLD BUSINESS: 2018 LOSAP had no appeals. There are 25 qualified members at \$1,500 each for a total of \$37,500 per Bob Sweeten

NEW BUSINESS: NJ State Firemen's Association application was received for Richard T. Hessler Jr. Motion Robert Zimmerman, second Conrad Johnson to accept the application of Richard T. Hessler Jr. All commissioners present voted aye

Ben Wilson, Abbiamo Copiers, presented a proposed contract of \$150/mo for 36 months lease and \$1.00 purchase option at end of term. Services, parts and labor included. Motion Robert Zimmerman, second Kirby Stiltner to lease copier for fire chief's office. All commissioners present voted aye

CHIEF'S REPORT: 77 fire calls; Hurst demo went well and Amkus is coming on May 4 for demo, county RUST (Regional Urban Search Team) speakers coming April 24; Home Depot had gas leak, store manager said one of the firemen had a restraining order to their property, chief spoke with fireman who denied there was an order, after researching found there was no restraining paper work, suggested to have Mr. Sittineri send letter to Home Depot.

TREASURER'S REPORT: Salvatore DeSimone read the bills, motion by resolution to pay the bills by Robert Zimmerman second Conrad Johnson, of \$26,127.08 Motion carried.

Jean Zimmerman, Secretary